DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING COMMITTEE
FOR DECISION

8th March 2016

Ladies and Gentlemen,
The applications within this report have been submitted for determination under
the Town and Country Planning Acts and associated legislation.
All applications within this report are “Delegated” to this Committee but can be
moved “Non-Delegated” by a Member of the Committee under the terms adopted for the
Scheme of Delegation approved by Council, 16th May, 1994. Any such motion needs to
be accepted by a majority of Members of the Committee present (Council, 8th August,
1995). All applications left as Delegated will be decided by the Committee and will not
be subject to confirmation by Council.
The application plan numbers also refer to files for the purposes of background
papers.

Jason Hipkiss
Planning Manager
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2015/0865

Mr David Dixon

Mr W Woodhouse

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Roosecote

Barry Jesson
01229 876323

14/12/2015
STATUTORY DATE:
07/02/2016

LOCATION:
24 South Row, Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Two storey rear extension forming kitchen/dining room with bedroom over
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY B14
Extensions to the rear of dwellings will not be permitted where they adversely affect the
amenities of neighbouring properties by virtue of loss of sunlight or privacy or by the
creation of an overbearing impact or excessive level of enclosure.
POLICY B15
Where privacy is to be protected through distance, a minimum of 21 metres will be
required between the facing windows of habitable rooms of different homes. Exceptions to
this policy may be made for the facing windows of ground floor habitable rooms, where
adequate screening exists and also in cases where normal standards of separation cannot
be achieved and existing standards will not be eroded by accepting distances of less than
21 metres.
The use of obscure glazing in habitable room windows will not be an acceptable measure
to overcome the provisions of this policy if this is deemed to provide a sub-standard level
of accommodation.
POLICY D21
In determining all applications submitted to it the local planning authority will have regard
to the General Design Code set out in paragraph 5.4.27 of this plan.
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In towns and villages, proposals shall relate to the context provided by buildings, street
and plot patterns, building frontages, topography, established public views, landmark
buildings and other townscape elements. Proposals that do not respect the local context
and street pattern or the scale, height, proportions and materials of surrounding buildings
and development which constitutes over development of the site by virtue of scale, height
or bulk will not be permitted, unless there is specific justification, such as interests of
sustainability, energy efficiency or crime prevention.
Development proposals in the countryside shall respect the diversity and distinctiveness of
local landscape character. New farm buildings will, in general, be required to be sited
within or adjacent to an existing farm building complex or in other well screened locations
and to be subject to a complementary design and use of materials, with, where necessary,
a ‘planting’ scheme.
SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The current submission looks to increase the size of an already approved extension
without being overbearing on adjacent neighbours which resulted in a previous refusal and
a dismissed appeal.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site.
The Occupiers of 22 and 26 South Row, Barrow-in-Furness have been informed.
The Occupier, 26 South Row, Barrow-in-Furness
“I would like to make an objection to the plans of 24 South Row as I said in my previous
objections the extension will block light in my kitchen I have no object to a single storey but
a two storey will be overbearing and block my light in my kitchen as I said before the
boundary fence has made a difference to the light in answer to Mr Dixon comments the
fence was never as high I still have the original posts in and it was lower and I did object to
the extension of the wall but Mr Dixon said he would not extend the wall if I would withdraw
my objection to his plans for his extension and as I wouldn't withdraw it the wall was built
but this is not about the boundary wall it was used as an example that the light would be
affected in my house. The fact there are extensions in different parts off the area you can
not compare as each house is different I have looked at them on North Row but the
kitchen windows is on the end of house not the side facing a blank wall, regarding Mr
Dixon trying to appease me they have not spoken to me since I objected, apart from my
kitchen my house appears to be similar size and there was five in my house not two with a
baby on the way so I can't see how they are over crowded.
I thought when the plans had been sent to the Secretary of state and they agreed with you
it would block light if it was finalised.”
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CONSULTATIONS:
Building Control
Building regulation approval required - No comments
OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1. The site is a semi detached property on the southern side of South Row. It is
positioned closely to the non-adjoining neighbour which is typical of this row of properties
and throughout the area for this type of property. The property backs onto allotment
gardens to the south. No 26 South Row, the adjacent neighbour, has a rear kitchen
extension with a window located in the side elevation facing the proposed extension.

2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1. Two storey rear extension forming kitchen/dining room with bedroom over.

3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1. 2014/0801 – Rear two storey extension forming dining room and first floor bedroom
over including the introduction of new window opening on the side elevation of the existing
property at first floor level (amended plans received). Approved
3.2. 2015/0391 – Proposed rear two storey extension forming dining room on ground floor
with first floor bedroom extension over (resubmission of 2014/0801 in a revised form).
Refused, appeal dismissed
3.3. The refused application increased the width of the approved extension by
approximately 1.1m, both at ground and first floor level. This was considered to have an
overbearing impact on the neighbouring property. The applicant appealed, though it was
ultimately dismissed.

4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1. Policy B14, B15 and D21 of the Barrow Borough Local Plan Review 1996-2006 which
concern design and amenity protection for neighbouring properties.
4.2. Para 14 and 17 of the NPPF which promotes sustainable development through core
planning principles, one of which is ensuring good design.
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5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1. The extension is similar in form to the original approval (2014/0801, but features a
larger ground floor footprint, and a slightly larger 1st floor which extends 0.5m closer to no.
26 South Row than the approved scheme. The refused scheme (2015/0391) was over 1m
wider than that approved. As such, this 3rd application is effectively the middle ground in
between the two previous applications.
5.2. The ground floor element is easier to consider, due to the reduced height. The
increased width is 0.6m, but still resulting in a gap of over 1.5m to the boundary. The
additional length is 1m. The small increase is covered by a small, hipped, mono-pitch roof.
In its own right the ground floor is within the majority of ‘permitted development’ limits and
does not result in any significant harm to amenity. The only facing window is obscure
glazed, serving a bathroom.
5.3. The main consideration is whether the whole extension as now proposed results in
significant detriment to the adjacent neighbour, by virtue of any additional overbearing,
loss of light or privacy. This has to be balanced against not only the previous approval, but
also the refusal and dismissed appeal.
5.4. The design clearly takes into account the overall height and the potential for resulting
loss of light; evidenced in the proposed asymmetrical roof pitch and the reduced eaves
height on the eastern elevation, when compared to the approved scheme. Whilst this
brings the upper floor 0.5m closer to no.26, it is 0.5m lower at the closest point than that
previously approved. This does result in the loss of the hipped roof found on the approval,
but this is mitigated by the ridge being located further from the concerned neighbouring
property.
5.5. In comparison to the refused scheme, which was both closer and higher to no.26,
there is a demonstrable improvement. The submitted drawings show that the ‘45 degree
test’ has also been applied. However, the 45 degree test is used to check extensions at
90 degrees to the window concerned, which this is not. The principle is of some use
though, as it demonstrates the different intercept angles of the extension from the
neighbour’s kitchen window. Ordinarily the centre point of the window is used, but as that
is not provided a different approach is necessary. This can be used as a measure of
whether the scheme is likely to be more or less overbearing than that already approved.
5.6. Taking a 45 degree line from the eaves of each proposal (refused, approved, and
current) demonstrates that this current proposal actually has less of an impact than the
approved scheme on shading/overbearing potential. The points/heights at which the line
reaches no.26 are 1.8m (refused), 1m (approved) and 0.6m (current) respectively; the
larger the measurement, the greater the resulting impact on amenity levels. Despite the
increased width, this demonstrates that other alterations to the design have resulted in a
scheme that is in actual fact an improvement over that previously approved.
5.7. The other principles such as blank side elevations (aside from the lower obscure
glazed window), matching materials have been carried over from the approval.
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6. CONCLUSION
6.1. Whilst there has been a refusal which was dismissed at appeal, the redesign achieves
an improved relationship with no.26 not only over that refusal, but also the originally
approved scheme. The design provides the applicant with the additional space required to
make the extension worthwhile, without harming the amenities of the neighbouring
properties when compared to that existing approval. As such, it is considered sustainable
development.
RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the standard duration limit
and the following conditions :
2.
The development must be carried out in accordance with the plans (drawing
numbers WAW 1938 1A-9A inclusive) hereby approved as submitted with the application
form dated 03.11.15.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved
by the Planning Authority.
3.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development Order) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or reenacting that Order with or without modifications) no opening of any kind shall be made in
the eastern or western elevations of the permitted extension other than those shown on
the drawings specified under Condition No. 2 without the prior written consent of the
Planning Authority.
Reason
In order to protect the residential amenities of the area.
4.
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces, including
walls, roofs, doors, and windows, of the extension hereby permitted shall be of the same
type, colour, and texture as those used in the existing building.
Reason
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to minimise its impact upon
the surrounding area.
5.
Within 2 months of the date of this consent the lower section of the 1st floor window
in the side elevation of the existing dwelling, as annotated on drawing no. WAW 1938 8A,
must be permanently fitted with manufacturers obscure glazing of an obscurity rating of no
less than level 4 from the Pilkington glass range (or an equivalent range and rating subject
to prior agreement with the Planning Authority) and thereafter permanently retained.
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Reason
In order to protect the residential amenities of the area.
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2016/0064

Mrs Sarah Steele

Mrs Sarah Steele

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Dalton North Askam and
Ireleth Parish Council

Barry Jesson
01229 876323

25/01/2016
STATUTORY DATE:
21/03/2016

LOCATION:
37 Furnace Place, Askam-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Two storey side extension forming bathroom and porch to ground floor and bedroom
to first floor. Demolition of exisitng bathroom and utility to rear and replacement
extension forming sunroom, utility, W.C and store with internal alterations
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY B14
Extensions to the rear of dwellings will not be permitted where they adversely affect the
amenities of neighbouring properties by virtue of loss of sunlight or privacy or by the
creation of an overbearing impact or excessive level of enclosure.
POLICY B15
Where privacy is to be protected through distance, a minimum of 21 metres will be
required between the facing windows of habitable rooms of different homes. Exceptions to
this policy may be made for the facing windows of ground floor habitable rooms, where
adequate screening exists and also in cases where normal standards of separation cannot
be achieved and existing standards will not be eroded by accepting distances of less than
21 metres.
The use of obscure glazing in habitable room windows will not be an acceptable measure
to overcome the provisions of this policy if this is deemed to provide a sub-standard level
of accommodation.
POLICY D21
In determining all applications submitted to it the local planning authority will have regard
to the General Design Code set out in paragraph 5.4.27 of this plan.
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In towns and villages, proposals shall relate to the context provided by buildings, street
and plot patterns, building frontages, topography, established public views, landmark
buildings and other townscape elements. Proposals that do not respect the local context
and street pattern or the scale, height, proportions and materials of surrounding buildings
and development which constitutes over development of the site by virtue of scale, height
or bulk will not be permitted, unless there is specific justification, such as interests of
sustainability, energy efficiency or crime prevention.
Development proposals in the countryside shall respect the diversity and distinctiveness of
local landscape character. New farm buildings will, in general, be required to be sited
within or adjacent to an existing farm building complex or in other well screened locations
and to be subject to a complementary design and use of materials, with, where necessary,
a ‘planting’ scheme.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The main considerations are the visual impact, in particular of the side extension and the
potential for any harm to the amenities of any adjacent neighbouring property.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site.
The Occupiers of 36 Furnace Place and 140 Parklands Terrace Askam-in-Furness have
been informed.
The Occupier of 36 Furnace Place Askam
“I am writing to you regarding the planning application quoted above.
I live at number 36 Furnace Place (LA16 7BU) which I purchased three and a half years
ago and I am rather concerned about the planning application for number 37 as I believe
that the height of the roof over the proposed sunroom and utility/W.C. will block out the
light and sense of space from my kitchen, which will in turn make the room a dark space to
live and work in.
The kitchen is the only light room on the ground floor and not only will this extension take
the light away but I fear that the value of the house as a whole will diminish.
Would it be possible for the height of this roof to be lowered”
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CONSULTATIONS:
Building Control
“Building regulation approval required”
Askam & Ireleth Parish Council
“This application was viewed and discussed at the meeting of the parish council on
Tuesday 16 February 2016. There were no objections from the floor or the parish council.”
OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1.

The site is an end of terrace property, the principle elevation of which fronts Victoria
Street. A small forecourt adjoins this elevation, which appears to the side as
viewed from Furnace Place. Typical of other end of terraced properties, the
dwelling is slightly larger than others in the row, benefitting from openings in the
side elevation. A larger two storey outrigger is also present. To the rear is a
section of open land between the rows of terraces. The site is outside of the SSSI.
2. PROPOSAL DETAILS

2.1.

Two storey side extension forming bathroom and porch to ground floor and
bedroom to first floor. Demolition of existing bathroom and utility to rear and
replacement extension forming sunroom, utility, W.C and store with internal
alterations
3. RELEVANT HISTORY

3.1.

No previous records.

4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1.

Policy B14, B15 and D21 of the Barrow Borough Local Plan Review 1996-2006
which concern design and amenity protection for neighbouring properties.

4.2.

Para 14 and 17 of the NPPF which promotes sustainable development through core
planning principles, one of which is ensuring good design.

5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1.

The main considerations are the visual impact of the extensions, in particular the
two storey ‘side’ extension, and the potential for any harm to the amenities of
adjacent neighbours from the scheme as a whole.
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5.2.

Side extension
The two storey element to the side is to replace a small porch and provide a
relocated bedroom at 1st floor level, projecting off the side by 2.5m. This allows a
reconfiguration to provide an upstairs bathroom. Unlike typical two storey
extensions which extend close to the full length of the elevation extended, this
proposal is limited to under 5m in length and set back 3.5m from the front
elevation/Furnace Place. This has the effect of reducing the massing of the
extension when viewed from the front, reducing its impact on the streetscene.

5.3.

Openings on the elevation fronting Furnace Place are limited, featuring only a door.
This would be of more concern if the extension was not set back as proposed, as it
could have created a ‘dead’ frontage, harming the streetscene. However the set
back prevents this to any significant degree. Other windows are located in the side
overlooking the open land leading down to the beach.

5.4.

No daylight or sunlight issues result from this extension due to the separation from
the properties opposite, over 21m from the front face of the extension.

5.5.

Rear/side ground floor extension
The second element of the proposal involves demolishing the existing rear
bathroom and store, replacing with a wrap around side/rear extension; an objection
has been received which relates more to this extension than the two storey side.
This will comprise a sunroom along the side elevation, and a rear utility, w.c. and
store on the footprint of the existing bathroom. The additional floorspace is
extending away from the adjoining neighbour, retaining the back yard space.

5.6.

The most visible element of this is the sunroom to the side, being 9.5m in length. It
is however tucked in behind the two storey element, projecting the same 2.5m off
the side elevation. This element maximises views across the Duddon Estuary. A
similar arrangement can be seen to the south with the end terraced property on
Victoria Street also having a sunroom/conservatory, albeit smaller, though with a
balcony above. Again, as it overlooks open land, no privacy issues result.

5.7.

The rear element is effectively a replacement of the existing rear outrigger, albeit
with a larger roof as this now encompasses the sunroom also. As stated, the
additional floorspace extends away from the adjoining neighbour, in turn placing the
bulk of additional roof height away also, with the ridge centred over the two
elements. This prevents any significant sense of overbearing, with the separation
afforded by the rear yard, and that of the adjoining neighbour (total separation
approximately 4m) preventing any significant loss of daylight. Had this separation
not been retained, the extension would have had a greater impact. Privacy is
protected by the existing boundary wall.

5.8.

Materials proposed in all elements of the proposal are stated to match the existing
house, with a light spar dash finish with traditional slate roofing.
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6. CONCLUSION
6.1.

The extension, whilst large, does not significantly harm the streetscene due to its
minimal width and set back from the terrace frontage. No harm to amenity results
due to the design, which maintains the rear yard and separation from the adjoining
neighbour. It can therefore be considered sustainable development.

RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the standard duration limit
and the following conditions:
2.
The development must be carried out in accordance with the plans (drawing
numbers SS 11, 1-11 inclusive) hereby approved as submitted with the application form
dated 25.01.16.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved
by the Planning Authority.
3.
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces, including
walls, roofs, doors, and windows, of the extension hereby permitted shall be of the same
type, colour, and texture as those used in the existing building.
Reason
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development and to minimise its impact upon
the surrounding area.
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2016/0005

Mrs J Callister

Mrs J Callister

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Parkside

Jennifer Dickinson
01229 876375

04/01/2016
STATUTORY DATE:
28/02/2016

LOCATION:
8 Beverley Avenue, Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Side and rear extension to provide store, utility room and shower room
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY B15
Where privacy is to be protected through distance, a minimum of 21 metres will be
required between the facing windows of habitable rooms of different homes. Exceptions to
this policy may be made for the facing windows of ground floor habitable rooms, where
adequate screening exists and also in cases where normal standards of separation cannot
be achieved and existing standards will not be eroded by accepting distances of less than
21 metres.
The use of obscure glazing in habitable room windows will not be an acceptable measure
to overcome the provisions of this policy if this is deemed to provide a sub-standard level
of accommodation
POLICY B19
Applications involving the loss of garages or access thereto will only be permitted where it
can be demonstrated that sufficient alternative parking space is available behind the
building line or in such other position as will not have an adverse impact on the character
of the area.
POLICY D21
In determining all applications submitted to it the local planning authority will have regard
to the General Design Code set out in paragraph 5.4.27 of this plan.
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In towns and villages, proposals shall relate to the context provided by buildings, street
and plot patterns, building frontages, topography, established public views, landmark
buildings and other townscape elements. Proposals that do not respect the local context
and street pattern or the scale, height, proportions and materials of surrounding buildings
and development which constitutes over development of the site by virtue of scale, height
or bulk will not be permitted, unless there is specific justification, such as interests of
sustainability, energy efficiency or crime prevention.
The NPPF is in favour of sustainable development and places importance in good design.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
The applicant is related to a Councillor and therefore needs to be reported to this
committee.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site. The occupiers of 6 and 8 Beverley Avenue, 9 Malton
Crescent have all been informed. No representations received.
CONSULTATIONS:

OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1. The site is a semi detached property positioned on the corner of Beverley Avenue and
Richmond terrace. On site currently is a single storey garage extension.
2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1. The proposal is for the erection of a replacement store, utility room and shower room
extension. The footprint is 7.7m x 4.5m at its largest positioned along the side elevation
an out to the rear by 2.2m. The roof is to be flat roof to a height of 2.9m and will have a
parapet wall to 3.1m. Materials are indicated to match the existing property incorporating
the quoin detail.
3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1.

There is no planning history on this site on WebGIS.
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4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1.
4.2.
4.3.

B15 – Relates to privacy between facing windows of properties.
D21 – Places importance on good design.
NPPF Paragraph 14 is in favour of sustainable development and paragraph 56
requires good design.

5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1. On site currently is a single storey extension similar in size and appearance to this
proposal. The main difference between existing and proposed is a wider footprint by
1.1m to the side. The existing internal garage dimensions are smaller than the required
standard for a garage.
5.2. As the existing garage currently is not of sufficient size to accommodate a car it is
not used as an off road parking space currently. The driveway shall continue to provide
off road parking with a 6.9m long driveway to the front of the property. The replacement
with this proposal is therefore considered acceptable.
5.3. In terms of visual amenity the design is very similar to the existing side extension on
site and should not appear significantly different.
5.4. In terms of residential amenity, currently there is a side window in the extension at
ground floor level. This is obscured by planting along the boundary. The replacement
window shall serve a utility room and will be positioned, along the same elevation as the
existing window, approximately 19m from the nearest facing window. As this is at ground
floor level it meets with the policy B15 as it can be obscured by boundary treatment. This
situation does not differ particularly from the existing window on site.
6. CONCLUSION
6.1. The application is considered acceptable in terms of both visual and residential
amenity and accords with both local and national policies.
RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the Standard Duration
Limit and the following conditions:
2. The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in accordance with
the hereby approved plans and drawings shown as 8BA/1, 2 (dated 22.2.16), 3 (dated
22.2.16), 4 and defined by this permission, and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town
& Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking
or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), there shall be no variation without
the prior written consent of the Planning Authority.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved
by the Planning Authority.
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3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces, including walls,
doors and windows, of the extension hereby permitted shall be of the same type, colour,
and texture as those used in the existing building.
Reason
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development, and to minimise its impact upon
the surrounding area.
National Planning Policy Framework Statement
In accordance with paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework we have
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner and sought solutions to
problems encountered. This involved negotiation with regard to amending to the plans
and application forms.
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PLAN NUMBER:

APPLICANT:

AGENT:

2016/0031

Mr P McAlinden

Mr W Woodhouse

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

DATE RECEIVED:

Newbarns

Jennifer Dickinson
01229 876375

14/01/2016
STATUTORY DATE:
09/03/2016

LOCATION:
25 Lakeland Avenue, Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
Erection of a store room/outbuilding - retrospective
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY B14
Extensions to the rear of dwellings will not be permitted where they adversely affect the
amenities of neighbouring properties by virtue of loss of sunlight or privacy or by the
creation of an overbearing impact or excessive level of enclosure.
POLICY D21
In determining all applications submitted to it the local planning authority will have regard
to the General Design Code set out in paragraph 5.4.27 of this plan.
In towns and villages, proposals shall relate to the context provided by buildings, street
and plot patterns, building frontages, topography, established public views, landmark
buildings and other townscape elements. Proposals that do not respect the local context
and street pattern or the scale, height, proportions and materials of surrounding buildings
and development which constitutes over development of the site by virtue of scale, height
or bulk will not be permitted, unless there is specific justification, such as interests of
sustainability, energy efficiency or crime prevention.
The NPPF is in favour of sustainable development and places importance on good design.
SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
Assessing the impact of the application in terms of residential amenity.
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NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site. The occupiers of 160 Flass Lane, 27, 29 and 31
Lakeland Avenue have all been informed.
The Occupier, 29 Lakeland Avenue, Barrow-in-Furness
“With response to neighbour notification of planning application B21/2016/0031.
We object to this planning application as we believe that the already built development has
a direct contravention of planning policies that state that if the building is within 2.5 metres
of a boundary it cannot exceed 2.5 metres in height. The current building stands at 3.2
metres in height.
The scale and proportion of the building is excessive in particular the large, dominant bulky
roof structure which is directly viewed by ourselves from the rear of our property and
causes a large visual impact.
The excessive height of the roof structure also overpowers the garden on our property and
due to its height causes overshadowing.
The rear garden of our property is restricted in length and this structure causes a greater
sense of enclosure, with its excessive height and close proximity especially when to the
rear of our property is the gable end on 25 Lakeland Avenue and to the left is the side of
the garage of number 29 Lakeland.
After reviewing the plans, the storage shed has no reason to have such a large apex roof,
the building needs to be designed with a flat roof that will keep it within height restrictions /
planning regulations. This will also enable neighbouring properties the opportunity to
conceal the structure by the addition of trellis panels to the bordering fence”.

CONSULTATIONS:

OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1. The site is a semi detached property positioned within a cul-de-sac off Lakeland
Avenue. It has a curtilage that wraps around from the rear to the side.
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2. PROPOSAL DETAILS
2.1. The proposal is a retrospective application for the erection of a detached outbuilding
with a footprint measuring 3.3m x 1.7m. The roof is a pitched roof measuring 2.5m to the
eaves and 3.2m to the ridge. The materials match the host property.
3. RELEVANT HISTORY
3.1. 2002/0815 – Substitution of three detached houses with two pairs of semi detached
houses.
4. RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE
4.1. B14, D21, NPPF para 14, 56
5. PLANNING ISSUES
5.1. The application has been submitted due to the dimensions exceeding what is
permitted under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
(England) Order 2015 Class E which refers to buildings etc. incidental to the enjoyment of
a dwelling house. This therefore triggers the need for permission for the development.
5.2. As part of the consideration of the application it is necessary to assess the impact on
residential and visual amenity in accordance with material considerations. The concern
that has been raised in the representation is relating to the impact of the development on
the neighbouring property.
5.3. The neighbouring properties currently view the side elevation of the application site
from their rear elevations. This proposal is positioned between the side elevation and the
boundary fence of the site. They face north east and therefore there should be little impact
on sun lighting from the proposal.
5.4. When reviewing the impact of development another consideration is what could be
erected under Class A of the permitted development legislation. Potentially a side
extension could be erected up to the boundary of the site with the neighbouring properties
up to a height at the eaves of 3m and the ridge of 4m. This would have a greater impact
than the current proposal.
5.5. The proposal complies with the condition on the original planning permission for the
site as the development is not within the driveway area and is behind the fencing.
5.6. In terms of policy B14, the application is not considered to be overbearing to the
neighbouring properties and is smaller than what could be permitted under legislation
which would be out of the Authority’s control. On this basis it is difficult to resist. In terms
of design the proposal is in matching materials and style to the locality and fits well within
the street scene.
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6. CONCLUSION
6.1. The application accords with both local and national policies and is considered
acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions:
1. The development shall be carried out and completed in all respects in accordance with
the hereby approved plans and drawings shown as WAW 1944 2A, 3A, 4B and defined by
this permission, and notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that
Order with or without modification), there shall be no variation without the prior written
consent of the Planning Authority.
Reason
To ensure that the development is carried out only as indicated on the drawings approved
by the Planning Authority.
National Planning Policy Framework Statement
In accordance with paragraph 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework we have
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner and sought solutions to
problems encountered. This involved negotiation with regard to amending to the plans.
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PLAN NUMBER:
2015/0527

APPLICANT:
Snoozbox Holdings Plc

WARD/PARISH:

CASE OFFICER:

Barrow Island

Jason Hipkiss
01229 876485

AGENT:
Mr A Fitzsimmons
Halliday Fraser Munro
Architects
DATE RECEIVED:
22/07/2015
STATUTORY DATE:
13/01/2016

LOCATION:
Barrow Borough Council Workshop, Woodbridge Haven, Cavendish Dock Road
Barrow-in-Furness
PROPOSAL:
240 bedroom containerised worker accommodation and social space.
SAVED LOCAL PLAN
POLICIES:
POLICY D9
Proposals for development or land use which may affect a European site, a proposed site
or a Ramsar site will be subject to the most rigorous examination. Development or land
use change not directly connected with or necessary to the management of the site, that is
likely to have significant adverse effects on the site (either individually or in combination
with other plans or projects), and which would affect the integrity of the site will not be
permitted unless the authority is satisfied that:


There is no alternative solution; and



There are imperative reasons of overriding public interest for the development or
land use change.

POLICY D10
Proposals for development or land use changes affecting nationally important nature
conservation interests will be subject to special scrutiny. Where development may have a
significant adverse effect on the nature conservation interest or integrity of an SSSI it will
not be permitted unless the need for development outweighs both the value of the site
itself and considerations of the national policy to safeguard the intrinsic nature
conservation value of the national network of such sites. In the National Nature Reserve
and Foulney Island Bird Sanctuary particular regard will be paid to the individual site's
importance.
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In exceptional circumstances where development is permitted the council will use planning
conditions and obligations to ensure the protection and enhancement of the site’s nature
conservation interest.
POLICY D12
Development or demolition that would significantly adversely affect animal or plant species
protected by Schedules 1, 5 & 8 of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) will
not be permitted. If planning permission is granted which may have an adverse effect on
protected species the local planning authority will, where appropriate, impose conditions
and/or will use its powers to enter into Section 106 Obligations to;
i)

Safeguard the survival of individual members of the species;

ii)

Reduce habitat disturbance to a minimum; and/or

iii)

Provide suitable alternative habitats.

SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES:
This is an application for temporary approval for a modular type hotel accommodation
marketed at key workers contracted to the BAE Successor programme. The use of a
shuttle bus will minimise traffic impact whilst specific measures will be required to prevent
any impact upon the ecological interests of the adjacent designated sites.
NON MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

REPRESENTATIONS:
Development advertised on site and in the local press.
CONSULTATIONS:
Building Control
“Building regulation approval required - No comments”
Network Rail
“Network Rail has no comments.”
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Emergency Planning Officer – Cumbria County Council
“Part of the BAE site is covered by the provision of the Radiation (Emergency
Preparedness and Public Information) 2001 Regulations. Although there are no objections
to this outline planning permission should be noted that the proposed development is
situated within the Detailed Emergency Planning Area of the site and in liaison with the site
operator and in liaison with the Office for Nuclear Regulation special arrangements are
made for residents/business premises in this area and particular attention is paid to
ensuring that people are aware of the appropriate action to take in the event of an incident
at the site.
I have liaised with Public Health England on the suitability for sheltering from a radiation
emergency of these units and accordingly I would be grateful if you could, in the event of
the application being approved and progressed, advise the applicant to liaise with this
office to allow for further discussion.”
Geoff Dowker – Environmental Health
“I have looked at the following application and cannot see any potential risks to the
occupants as the cabins are isolated from the ground.
A very interesting development, something which I believe we will see a lot more of in the
future.”
United Utilities
“With reference to the above planning application, United Utilities wishes to draw attention
to the following as a means to facilitate sustainable development within the region.
Drainage Comments

In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the National
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), the site should be drained on a separate system with
foul water draining to the public sewer and surface water draining in the most sustainable
way.
The NPPG clearly outlines the hierarchy to be investigated by the developer when
considering a surface water drainage strategy. We would ask the developer to consider
the following drainage options in the following order of priority:
1. into the ground (infiltration);
2. to a surface water body;
3. to a surface water sewer, highway drain, or another drainage system;
4. to a combined sewer.
Drainage Conditions

United Utilities will have no objection to the proposed development provided that the
following conditions are attached to any approval:
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Foul Water
Condition 1
Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
Reason: To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and
pollution.
Surface Water
Condition 2
Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme,
based on the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning Practice
Guidance with evidence of an assessment of the site conditions (inclusive of how
the scheme shall be managed after completion) shall be submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The surface water drainage scheme must be in accordance with the Non-Statutory
Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any
subsequent replacement national standards and unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority, no surface water shall discharge to the public
sewerage system either directly or indirectly.
The development shall be completed, maintained and managed in accordance with
the approved details.
Reason: To promote sustainable development, secure proper drainage and to
manage the risk of flooding and pollution. This condition is imposed in light of
policies within the NPPF and NPPG.
The applicant can discuss further details of the site drainage proposals with Developer
Engineer, Josephine Wong, by email at wastewaterdeveloperservices@uuplc.co.uk. For
further information regarding Developer Services and Planning, please visit our website at
http://www.unitedutilities.com/builders-developers.aspx.
Justification for Pre-commencement condition
If a ‘Pre-commencement’ condition has been requested in this correspondence, please
consider the following information as justification of this request.
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Part 6, we have been asked to provide written
justification for any pre-commencement condition we may have recommended to you in
respect of surface water disposal.
The purpose of the planning system is to help achieve sustainable development. This
includes securing the most sustainable approach to surface water disposal in accordance
with the surface water hierarchy.
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It is important to explain that the volume arising from surface water flows can be many
times greater than the foul flows from the same development. As a result they have the
potential to use up a significant volume of capacity in our infrastructure. If we can avoid
and manage surface water flows entering the public sewer, we are able to significantly
manage the impact of development on wastewater infrastructure and, in accordance with
Paragraph 103 of the NPPF, minimise the risk of flooding. Managing the impact of surface
water on wastewater infrastructure is also more sustainable as it reduces the pumping and
treatment of unnecessary surface water and retains important capacity for foul flows.
As our powers under the Water Industry Act are limited, it is important to ensure explicit
control over the approach to surface water disposal in any planning permission that you
may grant.
Our reasoning for recommending this as a pre-commencement condition is further
justifiable as drainage is an early activity in the construction process. It is in the interest of
all stakeholders to ensure the approach is agreed before development commences.
Water Comments
Each individual unit will require a separate metered supply at the applicant's expense and
all internal pipework must comply with current water supply (water fittings) regulations
1999.
The level of cover to the water mains and sewers must not be compromised either during
or after construction.
Should this planning application be approved, the applicant should contact United Utilities
on 03456 723 723 regarding connection to the water mains/public sewers.
Should this application be approved the applicant must contact our water fittings section at
Warrington North WwTW, Gatewarth Industrial Estate, off Liverpool Road, Sankey
Bridges, Warrington, WA5 1DS.
General comments
There is an easement (N575) dated 18/01/1973 crossing the southern part of
the proposal. Under no circumstances should anything be erected, planted
or stored over the easement width, nor should anything occur that may affect
the integrity of the pipe or United Utilities legal right to 24hr access.
It is the applicant's responsibility to demonstrate the exact relationship between any United
Utilities' assets and the proposed development. United Utilities offers a fully supported
mapping service and we recommend the applicant contact our Property Searches Team
on 03707 510101 to obtain maps of the site.
Due to the public sewer transfer, not all sewers are currently shown on the statutory sewer
records, if a sewer is discovered during construction; please contact a Building Control
Body to discuss the matter further.”
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Office for Nuclear Regulation
“I have consulted with the emergency planners within Cumbria Council, which is
responsible for the preparation of the Barrow off-site emergency plan required by the
Radiation Emergency Preparedness and Public Information Regulations (REPPIR) 2001.
They have provided adequate assurance that the proposed development can be
accommodated within their off-site emergency planning arrangements.
The proposed development does not present a significant external hazard to the safety of
the nuclear site.
Therefore, ONR does not advise against this development.”
Cumbria Highways
“Thank you for the opportunity to provide your authority with Cumbria County Council’s
comments on this application.
HIGHWAYS AUTHORITY
The Highways Authority objects to this proposal because sustainability and the impact on
the highway network has not been suitably addressed.
Transport Assessment and Travel Plan
It would seem most appropriate to regard this proposal as land use type C1 Hotels, at
least for the purposes of assessing the impact on the highway network. Although the
proposal gives the impression of being temporary in nature, there is no firm commitment to
this. Should the development become more permanent in nature then the effects on
the highway network may differ to those assessed.
As over 100 bedrooms are proposed then a full Transport Assessment and Travel Plan are
required the aim of which is assess and mitigate the negative transport impacts of
development in order to promote sustainable development.
There is some discussion of this in the submitted Transport Assessment but Travel Plans
should identify the specific required outcomes, targets and measures, and set out clear
future monitoring and management arrangements all of which should be proportionate.
They should also consider what additional measures may be required to offset
unacceptable impacts if the targets should not be met. Management, monitoring, and
mitigation have not been covered in the submitted documents.
Given that the proposal is to provide worker accommodation for the construction work
associated with BAE, this application should not be considered in isolation, but as an
integral part of those works. As such, it is considered that a full Travel Plan should be
provided which will form part of the Construction Traffic Management Plan is to be
submitted for the BAe works in due course. The Travel Plan should therefore cover the
entirety of the BAE construction programme.
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Visibility
The existing fence may reduce visibility and the applicant will need to demonstrate that
2.4 x 43m visibility splays can be achieved at the access.
Turning
Although Cumbria County Council will not be adopting the road within the site it is
considered that a turning area should be provided at the south of the site furthest from the
highway access point so that any refuse vehicle can turn around and access the highway
in a forward gear.
Parking
There are contradictory statements as to how many car parking spaces will be provided.
240 and 256 both appear in the text but only around 100 spaces are shown on the
drawing. I would refer the applicant to the Parking Guidelines in Cumbria and ask for
clarity on this issue. Spaces should be provided for disabled people and for motorcycles
and pedal cycles as well as cars. If the non-standard nature of the development means
that the Parking Guidelines in Cumbria need not apply then the applicant should state the
case describing how it can be managed that the workers will comply with any
assumptions.
If you have any queries over this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.
LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY
The site is not at risk of tidal, fluvial, or surface water flooding. The site would be at risk of
reservoir flooding in the event of the failure of Cavendish Dock Reservoir so we would
recommend that the Environment Agency is consulted about this risk.
As surface water is proposed to discharge into a tidal waterbody that can accommodate
uncontrolled surface water discharges without any impact on flood risk this is compliant
with Non-statutory technical standards for sustainable the drainage systems despite no
proposals to control rates of discharge.
Conclusion
We therefore have no option but to recommend refusal for the following reason –
Inadequate information has been submitted to satisfy the Local Planning Authority that the
proposal is acceptable in terms of ……
(a) access
(b) visibility splays
(c) off-street parking
(d) road layout
(e) road construction
(f) road gradients
(g) on site turning facilities
(h) its effect on local traffic conditions and public safety
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(i) impact on sustainable travel
To support Local Transport Plan Policy: LD7, LD8.”
Natural England – 18/11/15
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended)
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)
Internationally and nationally designated sites
The application site is within or in close proximity to a European designated site
(also commonly referred to as Natura 2000 sites), and therefore has the potential to
affect its interest features. European sites are afforded protection under the
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, as amended (the 'Habitats
Regulations').
The application site is in close proximity to Morecambe Bay Special Protection
Area (SPA) and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) which is are European
sites. The site is also listed as Morecambe Bay Ramsar site1 and also notified
at a national level as South Walney and PieI Channel Flats Site of Special
Scientific Interest (SSSI). Please see the subsequent sections of this letter for
our advice relating to SSSI features.
In considering the European site interest, Natural England advises that you, as a
competent authority under the provisions of the Habitats Regulations, should have
regard for any potential impacts that a plan or project may have . The Conservation
objectives for each European site explain how the site should be restored and/or
maintained and may be helpful in assessing what, if any, potential impacts a plan or
project may have.
Further information required
The consultation documents provided by your authority do not include information to
demonstrate that the requirements of Regulations 61 and 62 of the Habitats
Regulations have been considered by your authority, i.e. the consultation does not
include a Habitats Regulations Assessment.
In advising your authority on the requirements relating to Habitats Regulations
Assessment, it is Natural England's advice that the proposal is not necessary for the
management of the European site. Your authority should therefore determine
whether the proposal is likely to have a significant effect on any European site,
proceeding to the Appropriate Assessment stage where significant effects cannot be
ruled out.
Natural England advises that there is currently not enough information to determine
whether the likelihood of significant effects can be ruled out. The submitted Ecology
Report has an appended shadow HRA from a previous application at this site. The
majority of this information can be used to inform the Council's HRA for this new
application in terms of the site interest features and typical disturbance issues but the
following issues still need to be addressed:
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HRA
The HRA is from 2013 and the WeBS data that it is based on is from one wintering
season in 2005/06 so is 10 years old. The most recent WeBS data should be obtained to
validate the findings of the previous HRA. The HRA also concludes that only a small
percentage of the SPA population use Cavendish Dock but it should assess if there are
any individual species using the dock area in significant numbers (i.e. any species that
represents 1% or more of the Morecambe Bay total population of that species.) The HRA
could also benefit from assessing the 2 different phases of the development
(construction/installation and operation) and needs to address the following issues:
Construction/installation Phase
The HRA should outline the measures that will put in place to mitigate any impacts on
the designated sites during construction. This could be in reference to a Construction &
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP). The CEMP should set out a variety of control
measures for managing the potential environmental effects of construction/installation
works on the designated site, including: control and management of noise; dust; surface
water runoff; waste and pollution control. The impact of light spill into the dock during
the installation/construction phase also needs to be considered. Despite the
accommodation being pre-fabricated containers these impacts are still likely to be
relevant, and any that aren't still need to be assessed in the HRA to show they have
been considered and ruled out.
If the construction/installation of the containers takes place during the wintering bird
season (Sept-March) then the proposed mitigation regarding high tide work should be
that no works take place for the 3 hours around high tide, not just at height. However to
avoid any impacts on the wintering SPA birds during construction would be to time this
phase in the Summer months.
The report states that hoardings are no longer suitable due to the amenity of the site
and that the accommodation has been designed so that only blank facades face the
dock. This will be sufficient to screen visual disturbance during the operational phase of
the development but during construction we advise that hoardings will still be needed
to form a visual/noise barrier unless, as stated above, the construction/installation
phase is completed during the Summer months.
However consideration will also need to be taken for works in the Summer months
for moulting Mute Swans. No mitigation has been proposed to limit disturbance at
this time other than prohibiting working at height.
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Operational Phase
The Ecology Report, in reference to the 2013 HRA, states that no habitat loss or
impact on Great Crested Newts will occur so therefore there are no impacts on the
SAC. However, there are potential impacts on the SAC habitats, such as the saltmarsh
and intertidal mud and sandflats within the wider estuary, from polluted discharge from
the site. The submitted drainage report outlines the proposed surface water discharge
method will be to the nearest watercourse, which is Cavendish Dock. There is a
hydrological link from the dock to the SAC and therefore any surface water discharge
impacts on the SAC need to be considered within the HRA. Cavendish Dock is also
designated at a national level as a SSSI and so measures to ensure no polluted
surface water run-off enters the site need to be put in place.
One of the foul water drainage discharge options outlined in the drainage report is to
discharge to Buccleuch Dock to the west of the site via a package treatment plant.
Whilst this dock is not a designated site it is also hydrologically linked to the SAC just
over a kilometre away and therefore any impacts from foul water discharge needs to
be considered and appropriate Environment Agency discharge consent obtained.
There is also no information about the lighting regime to be used around the exterior of
the accommodation blocks during the operational phase, and whether there will be any
light spill in the dock area that could be a disturbing factor to SPA species.
SSSI
Our concerns regarding the potential impacts upon the South Walney and Piel
Channel Flats SSSI coincide with our concerns regarding the potential impacts upon
the Morecambe Bay European designated sites, and are detailed above.
Protected species
We have not assessed this application and associated documents for impacts on
protected species. Natural England has published Standing Advice on protected
species. The Standing Advice includes a habitat decision tree which provides advice to
planners on deciding if there is a 'reasonable likelihood' of protected species being
present. It also provides detailed advice on the protected species most often affected
by development, including flow charts for individual species to enable an assessment
to be made of a protected species survey and mitigation strategy.
You should apply our Standing Advice to this application as it is a material
consideration in the determination of applications in the same way as any individual
response received from Natural England following consultation.
The Standing Advice should not be treated as giving any indication or providing any
assurance in respect of European Protected Species (EPS) that the proposed
development is unlikely to affect the EPS present on the site; nor should it be
interpreted as meaning that Natural England has reached any views as to whether
a licence may be granted.
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If you have any specific questions on aspects that are not covered by our Standing
Advice for European Protected Species or have difficulty in applying it to this
application please contact us at with details at consultations@naturalengland.org.uk.
We would be happy to comment further should the need arise but if in the meantime
you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact us. For any queries regarding
this letter please contact me on the details below. For any new consultations, please
send your correspondences to consultations@naturalengland.org.uk.”
Environment Agency
“With reference to the latest version of flood map, the proposed development site is
located in Flood Zone 1 but part of the access and egress route into the site is located
within Flood Zones 2 and 3. With reference to table 2 of the Planning Practice Guide to the
National Planning Policy Framework, the application would be classified as a more
vulnerable development within Flood Zone 1.
The applicant as owners of the existing development site will be aware of the potential
flood risk and frequency. The applicant should be satisfied that the impact of any flooding
will not adversely affect their proposals.
Environment Agency position
The proposed development will only meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy
Framework if the following measure(s) as detailed in the Flood Risk Assessment submitted
with this application are implemented and secured by way of a planning condition on any
planning permission.
Condition
The development permitted by this planning permission shall only be carried out in
accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) D/I/D/111388/01 dated
September 2015 submitted by Fairhurst and the following mitigation measures detailed
within the FRA:
Identification and provision of safe route(s) into and out of the site to an appropriate safe
haven. The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to occupation and
subsequently in accordance with the timing / phasing arrangements embodied within the
scheme, or within any other period as may subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the local
planning authority.
Reason
To ensure safe access and egress from and to the site.
Foul drainage
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Practice Guidance (Water
supply, wastewater and water quality – considerations for planning applications, paragraph
020) sets out a hierarchy of drainage options that must be considered and discounted in
the following order:
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1. Connection to the public sewer;
2. Package sewage treatment plant (adopted in due course by the sewerage company or
owned and operated under a new appointment or variation);
3. Septic Tank.
Foul drainage should be connected to the main sewer. Where this is not possible, under
the Environmental Permitting Regulations 2010 any discharge of sewage or trade effluent
made to either surface water or groundwater will need to be registered as an exempt
discharge activity or hold a permit issued by the Environment Agency, addition to planning
permission. This applies to any discharge to inland freshwaters, coastal waters or relevant
territorial waters.
Please note that the granting of planning permission does not guarantee the granting of an
Environmental Permit. Upon receipt of a correctly filled in application form we will carry out
an assessment. It can take up to 4 months before we are in a position to decide whether to
grant a permit or not.
Domestic effluent discharged from a treatment plant/septic tank at 2 cubic metres or less
to ground or 5 cubic metres or less to surface water in any 24 hour period must comply
with General Binding Rules provided that no public foul sewer is available to serve the
development and that the site is not within an inner Groundwater Source Protection
Zone.
A soakaway used to serve a non-mains drainage system must be sited no less than 10
metres from the nearest watercourse, not less than 10 metres from any other foul
soakaway and not less than 50 metres from the nearest potable water supply. Where the
proposed development involves the connection of foul drainage to an existing non-mains
drainage system, the applicant should ensure that it is in a good state of repair, regularly
de-sludged and of sufficient capacity to deal with any potential increase in flow and loading
which may occur as a result of the development.
Where the existing non-mains drainage system is covered by a permit to discharge then
an application to vary the permit will need to be made to reflect the increase in volume
being discharged. It can take up to 13 weeks before we decide whether to vary a permit.
There is a public sewer approximately 230 metres away and connection to this should be
explored before considering a package treatment plant. If this is not possible then the
Environment Agency should be contacted with regards to obtaining a permit to discharge
from a package treatment plant.
Further advice is available at:
PPG4: Sewage treatment and disposal where there is no foul sewer
Septic tanks and treatment plants: permits and general binding rules “
Planning Policy Team - 10th December 2015
“The site located within the Barrow Port Area Action Plan (BPAAP) area, although this is
not referred to in the application.
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The BPAAP identifies the site as forming part of the Cavendish Dock Wildlife Attraction.
Cavendish Dock Road, which will be the main route into the application site, is identified in
the BPAAP as part of the route of Cavendish Dock Trail, a key piece of green
infrastructure which links several parts of the BPAAP area together. The land to the West
of the application site is allocated in the BPAAP as a Watersports Centre and to the North
is the proposed Marina Village.
BPAAP Policy B19 relates to the proposed Cavendish Dock Wildlife Attraction and
contains proposals for the application site. Consideration needs to be given to how the use
being applied for will affect the BPAAP allocation in both the short and long term.
Whilst the use is said to be temporary in the application, the timescales are unclear and
the applicant should specify how long the proposed use is for, a condition should be added
to limit the temporary use of the site.
In addition the information provided on parking provision is contradictory, the application
form states parking spaces for 96 cars and 10 bicycles will be provided, whereas the
planning statement states 240 spaces will be provided on site.
In summary the Planning Policy Team are concerned there has been no regard for the
policies or allocations set out in the Barrow Port Area Action Plan (2010) and as such the
applicant has not demonstrated how this application addresses current Saved Policy.
Furthermore despite passing reference being made to the temporary nature of the
development a timescale has not been set for the removal of the accommodation, this will
have an effect on the future use of the site in line with the vision set out in the Action Plan,
and wider Council Priorities.”
HSE
“The proposed development does not fall within the consultation distance for any explosive
facility, therefore the Explosive Inspectorate have ‘no comment’ to make.”
Electricity North West
“We have considered the above planning application submitted on 28/10/15 and find it
could have an impact on our infrastructure.
The development is shown to be adjacent to or affect Electricity North West operational
land or electricity distribution assets. Where the development is adjacent to operational
land the applicant must ensure that the development does not encroach over either the
land or any ancillary rights of access or cable easements. If planning permission is granted
the applicant should verify such details by contacting Electricity North West, Estates and
Wayleaves, Frederick Road, Salford, Manchester M6 6QH.
The applicant should be advised that great care should be taken at all times to protect both
the electrical apparatus and any personnel working in its vicinity.
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The applicant should also be referred to two relevant documents produced by the Health
and Safety Executive, which are available from The Stationery Office Publications Centre
and The Stationery Office Bookshops, and advised to follow the guidance given.
The documents are as follows:HS(G)47 – Avoiding danger from underground services.
GS6 – Avoidance of danger from overhead electric lines.
Other points, specific to this particular application are:

There are high voltage underground cables in the area of the proposed site. Safe
digging practices must be followed.

The applicant should also be advised that, should there be a requirement to divert the
apparatus because of the proposed works, the cost of such a diversion would usually be
borne by the applicant. The applicant should be aware of our requirements for access to
inspect, maintain, adjust, repair, or alter any of our distribution equipment. This includes
carrying out works incidental to any of these purposes and this could require works at any
time of day or night. Our Electricity Services Desk (Tel No. 0800 195 4141) will advise on
any issues regarding diversions or modifications.
Electricity North West offers a fully supported mapping service at a modest cost for our
electricity assets. This is a service, which is constantly updated by our Data Management
Team (Tel No. 0800 195 4749) and I recommend that the applicant give early
consideration in project design as it is better value than traditional methods of data
gathering. It is, however, the applicant’s responsibility to demonstrate the exact
relationship on site between any assets that may cross the site and any proposed
development.”
Natural England
Planning consultation: Addendum to Ecology Report - 240 bedroom containerised
worker accommodation and social space
Location: Woodbridge Haven, Cavendish Dock Road, Barrow-in-Furness
Thank you for your consultation on the above received by Natural England on 03 February
2016.
Natural England is a non-departmental public body. Our statutory purpose is to ensure that
the natural environment is conserved, enhanced, and managed for the benefit of present
and future generations, thereby contributing to sustainable development.
The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended)
The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended)
Internationally and nationally designated sites
The application site is in close proximity to Morecambe Bay Special Protection Area (SPA)
and Special Area of Conservation (SAC) which are European sites. The site is also listed
as Morecambe Bay Ramsar site1 and also notified at a national level as South Walney
and Piel Channel Flats Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). Please see the
subsequent sections of this letter for our advice relating to SSSI features.
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In considering the European site interest, Natural England advises that you, as a
competent authority under the provisions of the Habitats Regulations, should have regard
for any potential impacts that a plan or project may have Conservation objectives for each
European site explain how the site should be restored and/or maintained and may be
helpful in assessing what, if any, potential impacts a plan or project may have.
The proposal is not necessary for the management of the European site and therefore
needs to proceed to the next stage of the HRA, which is to assess whether there will be
any likely significant effects (LSE). If the following additional information is provided we
advise that the proposal is unlikely to have a significant effect on the European site, and
can therefore be screened out from any requirement for further assessment:
• A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) should be conditioned and
approved prior to any works starting at the site. This CEMP should include the measures
which will be put in place to protect the adjacent designated site during the construction
phase of this development. Appropriate pollution prevention guideline measures should be
incorporated into this document.
• A finalised Drainage Strategy should be conditioned and approved prior to any works
starting at the site to ensure adequate surface water controls and appropriate foul water
drainage solutions are in place to minimise any contaminates entering the designated site.
Once the above information is obtained, when recording your HRA we recommend you
also refer to the following information, which also supports the conclusion of no likely
significant effects:
• The installation phase will take place outside of the sensitive wintering bird season (SeptMarch).
• There will be no direct lighting adjacent to Cavendish Dock and therefore no light spill
from the development into the designated site.
SSSI
Our comments regarding the potential impacts upon South Walney & Piel Channel Flats
SSSI coincide with our comments regarding the potential impacts upon the European sites
which are detailed above.

Although not a notified feature of the designated sites we welcome the mitigation that is
proposed to prevent disturbance in the Summer months to moulting mute swans, as this is
a key site in Cumbria for this species.
We would be happy to comment further should the need arise but if in the meantime you
have any queries please do not hesitate to contact us. For any queries regarding this letter
please contact me on the details below. For any new consultations, please send your
correspondences to consultations@naturalengland.org.uk.”
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OFFICERS REPORT:
1. SITE AND LOCALITY
1.1. The application site is some 0.6km from the town centre and forms part of a narrow
strip of land that separates Ramsden Dock to the west with Cavendish Dock to the east. A
spur line and a narrow road cut through this land leading to the berths adjacent to the dock
gates. There is pedestrian access to the town centre via a pathway along the dockside.
1.2. The site sits adjacent to Cavendish Dock and has been previously occupied by a
number of industrial buildings previously occupied by a local engineering firm. It was
demolished some 3 years ago to make way for a temporary contractor’s village consisting
of living accommodation and various support services for a company refurbishing naval
ships. The result is a large expanse of concrete standings enclosed with palisade fencing
of various type and age, adjacent to which are various areas of rough scrub and grass.
2.

PROPOSAL DETAILS

2.1. This development is being reported to Members as the Borough is the landowner of
the application site, and if the application is successful would be entering into a legal
agreement to temporarily lease the site.
2.2. As Members will be aware the Successor programme is now starting to gather
momentum with groundworks being prepared on the Central Yard and both the Borough
and County Councils in discussions regarding the discharge of conditions associated with
recent planning decisions. Previous estimates suggest that the programme, at its height
may employ almost 1000 contractors, and there has been a recent upsurge in the number
of applications such as conversions of public houses to create HMOs and flats, as well as
new hotels such as the floors above Wetherspoons, and upgrades to existing ones.
Snoozebox have identified that there is a requirement for a large amount of budget
accommodation aimed at servicing the construction sector, which does not exist in the
local market. The supporting statement refers to the development offering the provision of
“key worker” accommodation, and is intended to be a temporary development, after which
the buildings would be cleared and the site would be reinstated. This has been prompted
by the expected arrival of nearly 1000 contract workers for the main construction phases of
the Successor programme, and a limited supply of suitable hotel and rental
accommodation available for block booking within easy commute of BAe.
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2.3. Snoozebox is a modular system, based on the principle of 15m long shipping
containers, for providing accommodation units on a purely temporary basis. The system
has prefabricated sections that interlink to form various spaces such as communal
lounges, kitchens and individual bedrooms, so that they are capable of being assembled
on site in a relatively short period of time. The units have a relatively basic and
engineered appearance in a grey panel system. Each unit, which contains pre plumbed
services that are interconnected for ease of installation, can be stacked to form multi
storey units which are then connected by open communal staircases and walkways, with a
centralised communal facility designed in as appropriate to the end users. When the
construction contracts are finished the entire development can be dismantled and removed
from site. The concept is relatively new but is used successfully not only for the purposes
applied for in this case, but also to provide temporary accommodation at large events such
as outdoor concerts or sports meetings.
2.4. The elongated shape of the site means that to achieve the required level of
accommodation, five separate accommodation blocks and a single social block are
proposed. The two largest accommodation blocks would stand facing each other in a north
to south orientation at the northern end of the site where it is widest. As the site tapers
towards the southern end three additional shorter blocks are indicated on a west/east
position. The social space would be positioned in the NE corner. The rest of the site would
be developed to provide car parking and servicing including a turning area for a shuttle
bus, whilst some landscaped bunding is shown on the Cavendish Dock boundary.
3.

RELEVANT HISTORY

3.1. 2011/0786; Prior Notification (Part 31 GPDO) granted for demolition of industrial
building. Approved Sept 2012
2013/486; Temporary siting of living quarters, consisting of sleeping cabins, office space,
classrooms, catering cabins and associated support services, to house the crew during the
refurbishments and upgrade of three corvettes. Conditional approval Oct 2013.
4.

RELEVANT POLICIES AND GUIDANCE

4.1. Saved Policies D9, D10, and D12 make reference to the need to consider the
potential environmental impact of any development upon those areas which are
Designated for their ecological value. This study has been carried out by the applicant’s
ecologists in consultation with Natural England.
The Barrow Port Action Plan (BPAP) was adopted in July 2010 and seeks to encourage
regeneration of the Port area by encouraging new mix use development alongside support
for Port related schemes. Policies also seek to involve suitable mitigation to ensure that
there is no detrimental impact upon any sensitive natural or built environment element
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5.

PLANNING ISSUES

5.1.
The application site sits centrally within the BPAP on a spit of land identified, in
part, as having potential for a watersports centre. However, in view of the temporary
nature of the scheme I do not consider that, in the short term, there is any conflict with the
Action Plan. As landowner the Authority can also exercise some control over the land
should more suitable development come forward in the next few years.
5.2.
The application was initially subject to an objection from Natural England (NE) on
the basis of the potential impact, if left unmitigated at the construction stage, upon the
ecological interests of the adjacent marine environment. A similar objection has been
previously received to other developments close to the Designated sites citing a shortfall in
information on mitigation measures. Following further work by the applicant ,NE have
agreed to a series of previously used conditions which will control both the construction
and operational stages of the development.
5.3. In townscape terms, the rudimentary design of the units may cause some visual
issues for more sensitive sites closer to traditional housing for example, but in this isolated
semi industrial location I am satisfied that the proposal can be accommodated without any
visual harm. It is also relevant that this is a temporary project and would be removed at the
end of a fixed period.
5.4. The submission indicates a total of 240 units, and a revised layout indicates that
240 parking spaces will be provided on site. There was some conflict with the submitted
information, as was highlighted by the Policy section, with only 94 spaces initially shown
on site. The additional numbers are in order to prevent any overspill of vehicles onto the
adjacent access road which is used regularly by HGV traffic to service the berths to the
south. The applicant does not anticipate that this level of provision will be exceeded as
some workers will car share or use public transport. As the development is temporary, the
parking area would be given a top dressing of chippings and set out using fencing or
sleepers which can be easily removed as part of a site restoration programme.
5.5. It is proposed that workers will be bussed into BAe using a regular shuttle service
provided by the construction companies. BAe have made it clear that they will not provide
contractor parking for the majority of construction workers due to a lack of space and
issues of site security hence the alternative arrangement is necessary for workers to reach
site. In terms of sustainability this is a positive step and is highlighted in the Transport
Assessment. The impact of the shuttle service and the wider implications of construction
traffic on the local network are a separate study being undertaken as part of the Successor
programme, as conditions were attached to the recent approvals for individual projects.
6.

CONCLUSION

6.1. The application relates to a brownfield site close to the mains Port complex. The
development would offer additional accommodation over a short term period likely to
involve significant pressure upon the local hotel market and minimise any major additional
pressure upon the local highway network. The basis appearance should not be detrimental
to an area characterised by mixed industrial development, and subject to the suggested
mitigation will avoid adverse impact upon recognised ecological interests.
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RECOMMENDATION:
I recommend that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the Standard Duration
Limit and the following conditions;
2.
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in all respects in accordance
with the application dated as valid on 15th October 2015, and the hereby approved
documents defined by this permission as listed below, except where varied by a condition
attached to this consent.
Flood Risk Assessment Issue 1 Ref D/I/D/11388/01 Sept 2015,
Transport Assessment Ref 111388/ED/T/RO1 Sept 2015,
Ecological Statement LUC Jan 2016,
Ecological Statement Addendum LUC February 2016,
Plans/Drawings Ref 10007_P(--)01, 10007_P(--)04, 10007_P(--)05, 10007_P(--)06,
10007_P(--)07, 10007_P(--)08, 1007_P(--)03_Rev_B.
Reason
In order to link the permission to the submitted application and as recommended by the
DCLG document ‘Greater Flexibility for Planning Permissions’.
3.
This consent is for a temporary period expiring on 8th March 2026, whereupon all
buildings and associated structures shall be removed and the land reinstated no later than
8th September 2026 in accordance with a scheme that shall be subject to prior written
agreement with the Planning Authority, unless a further application to retain the
development has been submitted to the Planning Authority for their approval.
Reason
Due to the temporary purpose and nature of the proposed accommodation, and to ensure
that the development does not compromise the overall implementation of the Barrow Port
Area Action Plan.
4.
No construction works shall take place within the sensitive wintering bird season,
defined as being between the months of September in one year and March the following
year.
Reason
In the interests of minimising the impact upon local ecological interests associated with
adjacent Designated sites.
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5.
The premises shall be used for the provision of temporary accommodation for
persons contracted to work on local industrial projects and for no other purpose (including
any other purpose in Class C1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use
Classes) Order, 1987 (as amended), and the Town & Country Planning (General
Permitted Development Order) (England) 2015 (as amended) or in any provision
equivalent to that Class in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting those Orders
with or without modification).
Reason
To ensure that inappropriate uses do not take place on the site due to the proximity to
industrial premises which may give rise to issues of disturbance.
6.

Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.

Reason
To secure proper drainage and to manage the risk of flooding and pollution.
7.
No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the
Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to throughout the
construction period. The Statement shall provide for all of the following:
i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors,
ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials,
iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development,
iv. the erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and
facilities for public viewing, where appropriate
v. wheel washing facilities,
vi measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction,
vii a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and from
construction works.
viii. A scheme for the use of screen hoardings during the construction phase to protect the
ecological interests of the adjacent sites.
Reason
In the interests of minimising the impact upon local ecological interests associated with
adjacent Designated sites.
8
Any external lighting shall at all times be directed and shielded so as to minimise
light spillage outside of the application site, and shall not shine directly onto any adjacent
land identified as being of ecological interest through designation as SSSI, Ramsar, SAC,
or SPA.
Reason
To minimise light pollution in accordance with Saved policy D63 of the Barrow Local Plan
Review 1996-2006, and in the interests of safeguarding the ecological interests of the
Designated sites.
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INFORMATIVE
United Utilities have made the following comments:
There is an easement (N575) dated 18/01/1973 crossing the southern part of the proposal.
Under no circumstances should anything be erected, planted or stored over the easement
width, nor should anything occur that may affect the integrity of the pipe or United Utilities
legal right to 24hr access.
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Address
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2015/0865 24 South Row Barrow-inFurness

Two storey rear extension forming
kitchen/dining room with bedroom over

15

2016/0064 37 Furnace Place Askamin-Furness

32

2016/0005 8 Beverley Avenue Barrowin-Furness

Two storey side extension forming bathroom
and porch to ground floor and bedroom to
first floor. Demolition of exisitng bathroom
and utility to rear and replacement extension
forming sunroom, utility, W.C and store with
internal alterations
Side and rear extension to provide store,
utility room and shower room

39

2016/0031 25 Lakeland Avenue
Barrow-in-Furness

Erection of a store room/outbuilding retrospective

46

2015/0527 Barrow Borough Council
Workshop Woodbridge
Haven Barrow-in-Furness

240 bedroom containerised worker
accommodation and social space.

